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KENT STATE.
UNTIVERISITY

The Centennial Campaign

June 30, 2009

Mr. David Ruller

City Manager

The City of Kent

325 South Depeyster Street
Kent, OH 44240-3697

Dear l\&h{

On behalf of the students, faculty and staff at Kent State University, thank you for the
generous gift of $1,000 from The City of Kent to the Centennial Campaign Partners
Fund. This gift in support of the Centennial Partners program demonstrates a
commitment to ensuring that Kent State will continue to provide the finest educational
environment possible to assist students in accomplishing their academic goals and
dreams. As a Centennial Partner benefactor, this gift will ultimately make a profound
difference in the lives of those students who represent the future of Kent State University.

Mark your calendar for the Centennial Celebration and Campaign Kickoff event on
Thursday, October 8, 2009 at the Kent State Student Recreation and Wellness Center! In
September, we will be sending a formal invitation to join us as we celebrate the
achievements of the university and its 100 years of Excellence in Action.

Again, please accept my thanks on behalf of the entire university community. We are so
grateful that The City of Kent’s philanthropic vision includes the important work here at
Kent State.

Sincerely

Associate Vice President for

Institutional Advancement E @ E ﬂ Wf E
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TAKE ACTION
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Institutional Advancement
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HEALTH DEPT. $ COLLECTED

TOTAL COLLECTED

TO STATE

TOTAL ASSETS

+Admin fee to Vital Stats

KENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT
STATISTICAL REPORT 2009

2ND QUARTER REPORT

FamAbuse fund
Vital Stats
Child Abuse
State VS

B Perm Rev

B Perm State
Food Estab.
Food Service
FSO Vending
Home Sewage
Housing

Swim Pools
SolWst(Trks)
Tattoo Parlors
*Misc(Xerox, etc.)
Septic Service
ST Subsidy

FamAbuse fund
Food Estabs
Bur.Permits
Child Abuse
State VS

Food Service
Food Vendors
Swim Pools
Wells

TOTAL

-3% FamAbuse
-3% ChildAbuse

Apr 2009

$339.00
$1,695.00
$678.00
$1,130.00
$19.00
$95.00
$0.00
$416.60
$0.00
$0.00
$4,350.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$6.95
$0.00
$0.00
$8,729.55

$328.83
$0.00
$95.00
$657.66
$0.00
$416.60
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,498.09

$7,231.46
$30.51
$10.17
$20.34

May 2009

$286.50
$1,432.50
$573.00
$955.00
$12.00
$60.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,135.00
$1,935.00
$585.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$555.00
$10,529.00

$277.91
$0.00
$60.00
$555.81
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$893.72

$9,635.28
$25.79
$8.60
$17.19

Jun 2009

$451.50
$2,257.50
$903.00
$1,505.00
$11.00
$55.00
$205.60
$1,027.00
$28.00
$0.00
$3,995.00
$1,290.00
$105.00
$0.00
$9.00
$0.00
$8,009.09
$19,851.69

$437.95
$0.00
$55.00
$875.91
$3,590.00
$0.00
$0.00
$925.00
$0.00
$5,883.86

$13,967.83
$40.64
$13.55
$27.09

YTD

$2,304.00
$11,520.00
$4,608.00
$7,680.00
$86.00
$430.00
$10,027.00
$36,897.40
$823.00
$0.00
$26,940.00
$3,225.00
$690.00
$100.00
$37.40
$0.00
$8,564.09
$113,931.89

$2,234.87
$952.00
$430.00
$4,469.76
$7,680.00
$3,496.60
$168.00
$925.00
$0.00
$20,356.23

$93,575.66
$207.38
$69.14
$138.24



STATISTICAL REPORT CONTINUED

INSPECTIONS

PERMIT/lic.

MOSQ.CONT.

COMPLAINTS

LEGAL COMPL.

COMM.DISEASE

IMMUNIZATIONS

BIRTH/DEATH CERTS. ISSUED

Animal Bites
Complaints
Food Estabs
Food Service
FSO Vending
Home Sewage
Housing
Schools

Solid Waste
Swimming Pls
Septic Haul.
Tattoo Parlors
Other

TOTAL

Food Estabs
Food Service
FS Vending
Home Sewage
Housing

Solid Waste
Swim Pools
Septic Haul.
Tattoo Parlors
Other

TOTAL

Sites Treat.
Adulticide
Tot Man Hrs

Received
Abated

Filed
Pre-trials
Trials

Apr 2009

56
21
84

160
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0.0
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May 2009

317
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18

191

Jun 2009

11
37
14
53

127
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2.0
0.0
39.25

17
17
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26

14

301

YTD

32
255
110
415

35

762

o w o

1,716

35
125
29

218
37

O w o

462

2.0
0.0
51.25

134
129
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469

86

1536
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Dave Ruller - Energy Efficiency Grant Update

From: Bridget Susel

To: Dave Ruller; Gene Roberts
Date: 6/29/2009 9:56 AM

Subject: Energy Efficiency Grant Update
CC: Gary Locke

Good Morning Dave and Gene:

Please see below. The State of Ohio had its energy efficiency application approved by the
Department of Energy. The State has not posted specific project guidelines yet, but
according to the information below, it is "forthcoming." Based on the five summary initiatives
below, the City's energy efficiency retrofit project will most likely fit under the

"Making Efficiency Work" as | indicated in an earlier e-mail. Ohio has committed $8 million for
grants in this category. | continue to get the updates and will let you know as soon as grant
application guidelines are posted.

Let me know if you have any questions. Bridget

June 26, 2009 - Patt-McDaniel, Shanahan Announce Federal Stimulus
Resources for State Energy Program

$38 Million in Recovery Act Funds Delivered to Ohio for Renewable Energy Efforts

Columbus - Lisa Patt-McDaniel, interim director of the Ohio Department of Development, and
Mark Shanahan, energy advisor to Governor Ted Strickland, today announced that the U.S.
Department of Energy has approved the state's proposal for use of $38 million in American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds for the State Energy Program. The funds will be used
to help increase the production and use of renewable energy, reduce greenhouse gas
emissions, and create jobs.

"Ohio's interagency efforts to build the framework of our state energy plan have positioned us
to fully utilize these Recovery Act resources," Patt-McDaniel said. "These funds assist our
state in achieving the goals of the Advanced Energy Portfolio Standard set forth by the
Governor and legislature by expanding our state's energy capabilities and setting the stage
for sustainable growth and job creation."

With today's announcement, Ohio has now received 50 percent of its total $96 million in
Recovery Act funding for the program. An initial 10 percent of total funding was previously
made available to support planning activities. The remainder of State Energy Program funds
will be deployed based on Ohio's performance with this allocation.

Specific application guidelines, loan structures, and timelines are forthcoming, and will be
available at www.recovery.ohio.gov. Project selection will be conducted in keeping with the
Obama administration's guidelines on effectiveness, accountability, and transparency
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"Ohio's energy efficiency capabilities will be greatly expanded as a result of this program and
the leadership demonstrated by the Obama administration and the Ohio congressional
delegation," said Shanahan. "Investments in renewable energy projects will ensure that the
economies of our state and country are sustainable for future generations."

Ohio's State Energy Program proposal was submitted by the Ohio Department of
Development to the U.S. Department of Energy with guidance from the Governor's energy
advisor and input from state agencies including Ohio Air Quality Development Authority,
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, Ohio Department
of Transportation, and Ohio Department of Natural Resources. The partnership will develop
renewable energy and alternative fuel projects, upgrade the energy efficiency of public and
private facilities, and promote innovative state efforts to help Ohioans save money on energy.

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds appropriated to the State Energy
Program will enable Ohio to accelerate the goals of renewable energy development, job
preservation or creation, and increasing energy efficiency and assistance to Ohioans
impacted by current economic conditions.

Updates will be posted to www.recovery.ohio.gov.

Below is a summary of the initiatives in Ohio's State Energy Program:

Developing Renewable Energy in Ohio — $35 million toward increasing renewable energy
projects that will propel Ohio forward in the solar, wind and biomass waste industries, and
deploying related technologies in combination with fuel cells and energy storage for
electricity, heat, biofuel, and bioproducts.

Making Efficiency Work — $8 million will fund grants to conduct commercial and residential
building retrofits in existing and new construction to attain greater energy efficiency.

Targeting Industry Efficiency — $15 million will fund grants to manufacturing companies
seeking to improve the sustainability of Ohio industry and build expertise and awareness in
industrial carbon management projects.

Banking on New Energy Financing — $30 million will transform the energy finance landscape
in Ohio by creating an Energy Alliance and bringing more significant funding to energy
efficiency and renewable energy projects.

Setting the Stage for Ohio's Carbon Management Strategy — $500,000 will be deployed to
identify industries and businesses seeking to lessen their carbon footprint, assess the
economic impacts, and develop scenarios to provide policy guidance for future energy
efficient economic development.

The remaining funds are to be used to ensure appropriate oversight, reporting, administration
and implementation over the three-year grant period.

View more information about Ohio's State Energy Program.

Bridget O. Susel
Grants & Neighborhood Programs Administrator
City of Kent Community Development Department
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