

The Centennial Campaign

June 30, 2009

Mr. David Ruller City Manager The City of Kent 325 South Depeyster Street Kent, OH 44240-3697

Dear Mr. Ruller:

On behalf of the students, faculty and staff at Kent State University, thank you for the generous gift of \$1,000 from The City of Kent to the Centennial Campaign Partners Fund. This gift in support of the Centennial Partners program demonstrates a commitment to ensuring that Kent State will continue to provide the finest educational environment possible to assist students in accomplishing their academic goals and dreams. As a Centennial Partner benefactor, this gift will ultimately make a profound difference in the lives of those students who represent the future of Kent State University.

Mark your calendar for the Centennial Celebration and Campaign Kickoff event on Thursday, October 8, 2009 at the Kent State Student Recreation and Wellness Center! In September, we will be sending a formal invitation to join us as we celebrate the achievements of the university and its 100 years of Excellence in Action.

Again, please accept my thanks on behalf of the entire university community. We are so grateful that The City of Kent's philanthropic vision includes the important work here at Kent State.

Sincerely.

Stephen G. Sokany

Associate Vice President for Institutional Advancement



City Mgs

KENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT STATISTICAL REPORT 2009 2ND QUARTER REPORT

		Apr 2009	May 2009	Jun 2009	YTD		
HEALTH DEPT. \$ COLLECTED							
	FamAbuse fund	\$339.00	\$286.50	\$451.50	\$2,304.00		
	Vital Stats	\$1,695.00	\$1,432.50	\$2,257.50	\$11,520.00		
	Child Abuse	\$678.00	\$573.00	\$903.00	\$4,608.00		
	State VS	\$1,130.00	\$955.00	\$1,505.00	\$7,680.00		
	B Perm Rev	\$19.00	\$12.00	\$11.00	\$86.00		
	B Perm State	\$95.00	\$60.00	\$55.00	\$430.00		
	Food Estab.	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$205.60	\$10,027.00		
	Food Service	\$416.60	\$0.00	\$1,027.00	\$36,897.40		
	FSO Vending	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$28.00	\$823.00		
	Home Sewage	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
	Housing	\$4,350.00	\$4,135.00	\$3,995.00	\$26,940.00		
	Swim Pools	\$0.00	\$1,935.00	\$1,290.00	\$3,225.00		
	SolWst(Trks)	\$0.00	\$585.00	\$105.00	\$690.00		
	Tattoo Parlors	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$100.00		
	*Misc(Xerox, etc.)	\$6.95	\$0.00	\$9.00	\$37.40		
	Septic Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
	ST Subsidy	\$0.00	\$555.00	\$8,009.09	\$8,564.09		
TOTAL COLLECTED		\$8,729.55	\$10,529.00	\$19,851.69	\$113,931.89		
		\$8,729.55	\$10,529.00	\$19,851.69	\$113,931.89		
TOTAL COLLECTED TO STATE	Fam Abusa 6 m d						
	FamAbuse fund	\$328.83	\$277.91	\$437.95	\$2,234.87		
	Food Estabs	\$328.83 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools Wells	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00 \$0.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00 \$0.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools Wells	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00 \$0.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00 \$0.00		
	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools Wells	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00 \$0.00	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$20,356.23		
TO STATE	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools Wells	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$1,498.09	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$93.72	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$5,883.86	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$20,356.23		
TOTAL ASSETS	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools Wells	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$1,498.09	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$893.72	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$5,883.86 \$13,967.83 \$40.64	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$20,356.23 \$93,575.66 \$207.38		
TOTAL ASSETS	Food Estabs Bur.Permits Child Abuse State VS Food Service Food Vendors Swim Pools Wells TOTAL	\$328.83 \$0.00 \$95.00 \$657.66 \$0.00 \$416.60 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$1,498.09	\$277.91 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$555.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$93.72 \$9,635.28 \$25.79	\$437.95 \$0.00 \$55.00 \$875.91 \$3,590.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$5,883.86	\$2,234.87 \$952.00 \$430.00 \$4,469.76 \$7,680.00 \$3,496.60 \$168.00 \$925.00 \$0.00 \$20,356.23		

		Apr 2009	May 2009	Jun 2009	YTD
STATISTICAL REPORT CONTINUE INSPECTIONS	D				
	Animal Bites	1	3	11	32
	Complaints	56	36	37	255
	Food Estabs	21	12	14	110
	Food Service	84	83	53	415
	FSO Vending	5	0	2	35
	Home Sewage	0	0	0	0
	Housing	160	147	127	762
	Schools	0	0	0	3
	Solid Waste	2	16	5	27
	Swimming Pls	9	20	31	74
	Septic Haul.	0	0	0	0
	Tattoo Parlors	0	0	0	3
	Other	0	0	0	0
	TOTAL	338	317	280	1,716
PERMIT/lic.					
	Food Estabs	0	0	1	35
	Food Service	3	0	13	125
	FS Vending	0	0	1	29
	Home Sewage	0	0	0	0
	Housing	41	33	35	218
	Solid Waste	0	32	5	37
	Swim Pools	0	9	6	15
	Septic Haul.	0	0	0	0
	Tattoo Parlors	0	0	0	3
	Other	0	0	0	0
	TOTAL	44	74	61	462
MOSQ.CONT.					
	Sites Treat.	0.0	0.0	2.0	2.0
	Adulticide	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Tot Man Hrs	3.00	8.00	39.25	51.25
COMPLAINTS					
	Received	31	21	17	134
	Abated	31	20	17	129
LEGAL COMPL.					
	Filed	0	0	0	0
	Pre-trials	0	0	0	1
	Trials	0	0	0	0
COMM.DISEASE		79	40	26	469
IMMUNIZATIONS		13	18	14	86
BIRTH/DEATH CERTS. ISSUE	ED.	226	191	301	1536

Dave Ruller - Energy Efficiency Grant Update

From:

Bridget Susel

To:

Dave Ruller: Gene Roberts

Date:

6/29/2009 9:56 AM

Subject: Energy Efficiency Grant Update

CC:

Garv Locke

Good Morning Dave and Gene:

Please see below. The State of Ohio had its energy efficiency application approved by the Department of Energy. The State has not posted specific project guidelines yet, but according to the information below, it is "forthcoming." Based on the five summary initiatives below, the City's energy efficiency retrofit project will most likely fit under the "Making Efficiency Work" as I indicated in an earlier e-mail. Ohio has committed \$8 million for grants in this category. I continue to get the updates and will let you know as soon as grant application guidelines are posted.

Let me know if you have any questions. Bridget

June 26, 2009 - Patt-McDaniel, Shanahan Announce Federal Stimulus **Resources for State Energy Program**

\$38 Million in Recovery Act Funds Delivered to Ohio for Renewable Energy Efforts

Columbus – Lisa Patt-McDaniel, interim director of the Ohio Department of Development, and Mark Shanahan, energy advisor to Governor Ted Strickland, today announced that the U.S. Department of Energy has approved the state's proposal for use of \$38 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds for the State Energy Program. The funds will be used to help increase the production and use of renewable energy, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and create jobs.

"Ohio's interagency efforts to build the framework of our state energy plan have positioned us to fully utilize these Recovery Act resources," Patt-McDaniel said. "These funds assist our state in achieving the goals of the Advanced Energy Portfolio Standard set forth by the Governor and legislature by expanding our state's energy capabilities and setting the stage for sustainable growth and job creation."

With today's announcement, Ohio has now received 50 percent of its total \$96 million in Recovery Act funding for the program. An initial 10 percent of total funding was previously made available to support planning activities. The remainder of State Energy Program funds will be deployed based on Ohio's performance with this allocation.

Specific application guidelines, loan structures, and timelines are forthcoming, and will be available at www.recovery.ohio.gov. Project selection will be conducted in keeping with the Obama administration's guidelines on effectiveness, accountability, and transparency

"Ohio's energy efficiency capabilities will be greatly expanded as a result of this program and the leadership demonstrated by the Obama administration and the Ohio congressional delegation," said Shanahan. "Investments in renewable energy projects will ensure that the economies of our state and country are sustainable for future generations."

Ohio's State Energy Program proposal was submitted by the Ohio Department of Development to the U.S. Department of Energy with guidance from the Governor's energy advisor and input from state agencies including Ohio Air Quality Development Authority, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, Ohio Department of Transportation, and Ohio Department of Natural Resources. The partnership will develop renewable energy and alternative fuel projects, upgrade the energy efficiency of public and private facilities, and promote innovative state efforts to help Ohioans save money on energy.

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds appropriated to the State Energy Program will enable Ohio to accelerate the goals of renewable energy development, job preservation or creation, and increasing energy efficiency and assistance to Ohioans impacted by current economic conditions.

Updates will be posted to www.recovery.ohio.gov.

Below is a summary of the initiatives in Ohio's State Energy Program:

Developing Renewable Energy in Ohio – \$35 million toward increasing renewable energy projects that will propel Ohio forward in the solar, wind and biomass waste industries, and deploying related technologies in combination with fuel cells and energy storage for electricity, heat, biofuel, and bioproducts.

Making Efficiency Work – \$8 million will fund grants to conduct commercial and residential building retrofits in existing and new construction to attain greater energy efficiency.

Targeting Industry Efficiency – \$15 million will fund grants to manufacturing companies seeking to improve the sustainability of Ohio industry and build expertise and awareness in industrial carbon management projects.

Banking on New Energy Financing – \$30 million will transform the energy finance landscape in Ohio by creating an Energy Alliance and bringing more significant funding to energy efficiency and renewable energy projects.

Setting the Stage for Ohio's Carbon Management Strategy – \$500,000 will be deployed to identify industries and businesses seeking to lessen their carbon footprint, assess the economic impacts, and develop scenarios to provide policy guidance for future energy efficient economic development.

The remaining funds are to be used to ensure appropriate oversight, reporting, administration and implementation over the three-year grant period.

View more information about Ohio's State Energy Program.

Bridget O. Susel Grants & Neighborhood Programs Administrator City of Kent Community Development Department